3. Transaction related costs for the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2025 of $8,350 primarily consist of costs related to various labor
litigation matters and the renovation of certain hotels, partially offset by the recovery of a working capital reserve related to SVC’s former
agreement with Marriott International, Inc. previously deemed uncollectable and expensed in 2021.

4. SVC recorded a loss on asset impairment for the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2025 of $73,595 to reduce the carrying value of 17
hotels and six net lease properties to their estimated fair value less costs to sell.

5. SVC recorded a net gain on sale of real estate for the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2025 of $9,854 in connection with the sales of
20 hotels and 14 net lease properties.

6. SVC is amortizing a liability it recorded for the fair value of its initial investment in Sonesta as a reduction to hotel operating expenses in the
condensed consolidated statements of income (loss). SVC reduced hotel operating expenses by $2,484 for the trailing twelve months ended
June 30, 2025, related to this liability.

43

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Income (Loss)

44

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

LTM Pro Forma LTM
2Q 2025 Asset Sales (1) Debt Repayment (2) 2Q 2025

Revenues:
Hotel operating revenues (3) 1,487,351$   (420,278)$   -$   1,067,073$
Rental income 398,994   -   -   398,994

Total revenues 1,886,345   (420,278)   -   1,466,067
Expenses:

Hotel operating expenses (3) 1,275,573   (374,582)   -   900,991
Net lease operating expenses 21,203   -   -   21,203
Depreciation and amortization 347,135   (54,493)   -   292,642
General and administrative 38,826   -   -   38,826
Transaction related costs (4) 8,350   -   -   8,350
Loss on asset impairment (5) 73,595   -   -   73,595

Total expenses 1,764,682   (429,075)   -   1,335,607

Gain on sale of real estate, net (6) 9,854   80,285   -   90,139
Interest income 3,342   -   -   3,342
Interest expense (402,724)   -   46,886   (355,838)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (133)   -   (1,757)   (1,890)
Loss before income tax expense and equity in losses of an investee (267,998)   89,082   45,129   (133,787)
Income tax expense (1,171)   -   -   (1,171)
Equity in losses of an investee (8,718)   -   -   (8,718)
Net loss (277,887)$   89,082$   45,129$   (143,676)$

Weighted average common shares outstanding (basic and diluted) 165,743   165,743

Net loss per common share (basic and diluted) (1.68)$   (0.87)$

Transaction Accounting Adjustments

See accompanying notes on page 48.

Pro Forma Calculation of FFO, Normalized FFO and CAD

45

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)

LTM Pro Forma LTM
2Q 2025 Asset Sales (1) Debt Repayment (2) 2Q 2025

Net loss (277,887)$   89,082$   45,129$   (143,676)$
Add (Less): Depreciation and amortization 347,135   (54,493)   -   292,642

Loss on asset impairment (5) 73,595   -   -   73,595
Gain on sale of real estate, net (6) (9,854)   (80,285)   -   (90,139)
Adjustments to reflect SVC's share of FFO attributable to an investee 4,742   -   -   4,742

FFO 137,731   (45,696)   45,129   137,164
Add (Less): Loss on early extinguishment of debt 133   -   1,757   1,890

Transaction related costs (4) 8,350   -   -   8,350
Adjustments to reflect SVC's share of Normalized FFO attributable to an investee 3,711   -   -   3,711

Normalized FFO 149,925   (45,696)   46,886   151,115
Add (Less): Non-cash revenues (46,322)   26   -   (46,296)

Non-cash interest expense 35,015   -   (1,938)   33,077
Non-cash expenses (2,523)   -   -   (2,523)
SVC’s share of Normalized FFO attributable to an investee 265   -   -   265
Principal amortization (1,958)   -   -   (1,958)
Capital expenditures (245,562)   95,562   -   (150,000)   (7)

CAD (111,160)$   49,892$   44,948$   (16,320)$

Weighted average common shares outstanding (basic and diluted) 165,743   165,743

Basic and diluted per common share amounts:
Net loss (1.68)$   (0.87)$
FFO 0.83$   0.83$
Normalized FFO 0.90$   0.91$
CAD (0.67)$   (0.10)$

Transaction Accounting Adjustments

See accompanying notes on page 48.

Pro Forma Calculation of EBITDA, EBITDAre and Adjusted
EBITDAre

46

(dollars in thousands)

LTM Pro Forma LTM
2Q 2025 Asset Sales (1) Debt Repayment (2) 2Q 2025

Net loss (277,887)$   89,082$   45,129$   (143,676)$
Add (Less): Interest expense 402,724   -   (46,886)   355,838

Income tax expense 1,171   -   -   1,171
Depreciation and amortization 347,135   (54,493)   -   292,642

EBITDA 473,143   34,589   (1,757)   505,975
Add (Less): Loss on asset impairment (5) 73,595   -   -   73,595

Gain on sale of real estate, net (6) (9,854)   (80,285)   -   (90,139)
Adjustments to reflect SVC's share of EBITDAre  attributable to an investee 12,615   -   -   12,615

EBITDAre 549,499   (45,696)   (1,757)   502,046
Add (Less): Loss on early extinguishment of debt 133   -   1,757   1,890

Adjustments to reflect SVC's share of Adjusted EBITDAre  attributable to an investee 3,711   -   -   3,711
Transaction related costs (4) 8,350   -   -   8,350
General and administrative expense paid in common shares 3,545   -   -   3,545

Adjusted EBITDAre 565,238$   (45,696)$   -$   519,542$

Net Debt 5,762,456$   -$   (905,000)$   4,857,456$

Net Debt / LTM Adjusted EBITDAre 10.2x 9.3x

Adjusted Hotel EBITDAre 198,924$   (45,696)$   -$   153,228$
Adjusted Net Lease EBITDAre 377,791   -   -   377,791
Less: Corporate Expenses (11,477)   -   -   (11,477)
Adjusted EBITDAre 565,238$   (45,696)$   -$   519,542$

Transaction Accounting Adjustments

See accompanying notes on page 48.

Pro Forma Calculation and Reconciliation of Hotel EBITDA
and Adjusted Hotel EBITDA

*  Results of all hotels as owned during the LTM 2Q 2025 period presented, including the results of hotels sold by SVC for the period owned by SVC.

47

(dollars in thousands)

LTM Pro Forma LTM
2Q 2025 Asset Sales (1) 2Q 2025*

Number of hotels 200   (116) 84
Room revenues 1,191,740$   (402,851)$   788,889$
Food and beverage revenues 201,549   (3,171)   198,378
Other revenues 94,062   (14,256)   79,806

Hotel operating revenues 1,487,351   (420,278)   1,067,073
Rooms expenses 401,967   (134,046)   267,921
Food and beverage expenses 166,514   (3,169)   163,345
Other direct and indirect expenses 535,084   (167,985)   367,099
Management fees 54,982   (20,836)   34,146
Real estate taxes, insurance and other 132,640   (48,546)   84,094
FF&E Reserves 6,897   -   6,897

Hotel operating expenses 1,298,084   (374,582)   923,502
Hotel EBITDA 189,267   (45,696)   143,571

Transaction related costs (4) 9,657   -   9,657
Adjusted Hotel EBITDA 198,924$   (45,696)$   153,228$
Adjusted Hotel EBITDA Margin 13.4% 14.4%

Hotel operating expenses (GAAP) (3) 1,275,573$   (374,582)$   900,991$
Add (Less):

Transaction related costs (4) 9,657   -   9,657

Reduction for guaranty fundings and (replenishments), net (8) 3,473   -   3,473
FF&E Reserves from managed hotel operations 6,897   -   6,897

Other (9) 2,484   -   2,484
Hotel operating expenses 1,298,084$   (374,582)$   923,502$

Transaction Accounting Adjustments

See accompanying notes on page 48.

*

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income
(Loss) and Pro Forma Calculations of FFO, Normalized FFO, CAD,
EBITDA, EBITDAre, Hotel EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDAre

48

1. The adjustments represent the historical revenues and expenses of 116 hotels owned by SVC, that were sold in 2025 or are expected to sell
in 2025 for the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2025.  The adjustments also include the historical revenues and expenses for other
hotels sold during the trailing twelve months ended June 30, 2025.